## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Natural Resources to Reengrossed House Bill No. 902 by Representative Leopold

1	AMENDMENT NO.	1
---	---------------	---

- 2 On page 1, line 4, delete "56:427(F)" and insert "56:425(F) and 427(F)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 12, delete "R.S. 56:427(F)" and insert "R.S. 56:425(F) and 427(F)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 11, change "January 1, 2017" to "July 1, 2016"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 4, line 14, change "January 1, 2017" to "July 1, 2016"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 5, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

11 12

"§425. Lease of water bottoms; stipulations; boundary disputes

13 \* \* \*

- F. The Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority shall determine areas of
  the coast where buffer zones between oyster leases and the shoreline may be
  necessary to protect sensitive and eroding coastal lands. The Coastal Protection and
  Restoration Authority shall review each application for an oyster lease or renewal or
  expansion of an oyster lease to determine if the water bottom applied for is located
  in an area where a buffer zone may be necessary and shall delineate the extent of the
  buffer zone necessary for each application.
- 21 \* \* \* \*"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 9, at the beginning of line 4, delete "presently" and after "coastline" insert the
- 24 following:
- 25 "as of January 1, 2016 as shown in the 2015 U.S. Department of Agriculture, Farm
- Service Agency, Aerial Photography Field Office, National Agriculture Imagery
- 27 Program 4 band aerial imagery for Louisiana, 1 meter resolution (the "2015 NAIP
- 28 imagery")"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 30 On page 9, line 5, after "another exiting lease." delete the remainder of the line and on line
- 31 6, delete "than one hundred feet from existing coastline."
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 12, line 12, delete "processed" and insert "received"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 13, delete lines 18 through 20 and insert the following:

1 "Section 4."This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2016, if and only if the 2 provisions of House Bill No. 1130 of the 2016 Regular Session are enacted into law."